

No. 94-203

10

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR - 9 1995

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

FORTIS S. MORSE, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. COOPER
HERBERT J. HANSELL
NORMAN REDLICH
BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
BRENDA WRIGHT
TODD A. COX
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1450 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8320

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
44 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, GA 30303

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.*
STUART M. RENNERT
JENNER & BLOCK
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Twelfth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000
Counsel for Amici

* Counsel of Record

27pp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EXISTENCE OF PRIVATE CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS WELL-ESTABLISHED AND CRITICAL TO ACHIEVING THE ACT'S PURPOSES	4
II. A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION EXISTS TO ENFORCE SECTION 10 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	14
A. The Text Of The Voting Rights Act Of 1965 Is Properly Read As Creating A Private Right Of Action For Enforcement Of Section 10	14
B. Any Doubt As To The Existence Of A Private Right Of Action Was Removed By The 1975 Amendments To The Act	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , No. 94-797, prob. juris. noted, 63 U.S.L.W. 3499 (Jan. 6, 1995)	2
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bossier Parish School Board v. Lemon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 388 U.S. 911 (1967)	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1439 (1994)	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	1
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	16
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	1, 13
<i>Clinton v. Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988)	1
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	1
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	2
<i>Dougherty County Board of Education v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	8, 13
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7, 14
<i>Harman v. Forsennius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	4
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2581 (1994)	2
<i>Houston v. Haley</i> , 859 F.2d 341 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	2
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2647 (1994)	1, 4, 6
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	7
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	2
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cur- ran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	1, 2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 6, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 252 F. Supp. 95 (M.D. Ala. 1966)	20
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 11 Race Relations L. Rep. 837 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 1966)	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 384 U.S. 155 (1966)	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	3

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 17, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XV	17
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	4, 17, 18
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	15
42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973h	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973i	21
42 U.S.C. § 1973j	4, 5, 15-16, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1982	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	15
Pub. L. No. 94-73, Title IV, § 402, 89 Stat. 404 (1975) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e))	7

MISCELLANEOUS

11 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 837 (Aug. 6, 1975)	9
111 Cong. Rec., 89 Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	16, 17
121 Cong. Rec., 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	<i>passim</i>
Annual Reports of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts (1978-1994)	10-11
Conf. Rep. No. 711, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News	17
Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman, <i>The Voting Rights Act and the Second Reconstruction, in Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965-1990</i> (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1994)	11-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings on H.R. 939, H.R. 2148, H.R. 3247, and H.R. 3501, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i>	7-8
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in 1970 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News</i>	6
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in 1965 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News</i>	16
Peyton McCrary, Jerome A. Gray, Edward Still & Huey L. Perry, <i>Alabama, in Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965-1990</i> (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1994)	10
Frank R. Parker, <i>Black Votes Count: Political Empowerment in Mississippi after 1965</i> (1990)..	9-10
Frank R. Parker, <i>Voting Rights Enforcement in the Reagan Administration, in One Nation, Indivisible: The Civil Rights Challenge for the 1990s</i> (Reginald C. Govan & William L. Taylor eds., 1989)	10
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in 1975 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News</i>	9, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News</i>	6
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>The Voting Rights Act: Ten Years After</i> (1975) Appendix 2 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	7-8
